Reporting Standards ("FRS') 134 : Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa
Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the
year ended 31 March 2010. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of
events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of
the Group since the financial year ended 31 March 2010.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in this interim financial statements are consistent with those
adopted in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2010, except for the adoption of
the following new and revised FRS, amendment to FRS and Issues Committee ("IC") Interpretations, which are effective for
annual periods beginning on and after:-

6

ASIAN PAC HOLDINGS BERHAD (129-T)
(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

A1 Basis of Preparation (cont'd)

a)

b)

c)

As
previously
reported

Effect of
adopting

amendment
to FRS 117 Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

   46,040   (46,040)   -

   127,421   40,631   168,052
   22,730   5,418   28,148
   97,452   (9)   97,443

31-Mar-10

Investment property
Retained earnings

FRS 8 replaces FRS 1142004 : Segment Reporting. It required a 'management approcah', under which segment
information is presented on a similar basis to that used for internal reporting purposes. As a result, the Group's
external segmental reporting will be based on internal reporting to the "chief operating decision maker", who makes
decisions on the allocation of resources and assesses the performance of the reportable segments. As this is a
disclosure standard, there will be no impact on the financial position or results of the Group.

FRS 101 (Revised) - Presentation of Financial Statements